
Agenqa Item 3L4 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------,----------
Meeting Date: December 6, 2016 (X) Consent ( ) Regular 

( ) Workshop ( ) Public Hearling 
I 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Environmental Resources Management 
Environmental Resources Management 

----------------------------------------------------------~-------------------------------------------------------------------~---------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: 

A) Task Assignment Number IP5, Change Order Number 1 to Contract Nb. FWC11357 
(R2012-0573) with the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commissioh (FWC) was 
initiated by FWC as an internal administrative change not impacting ·. the County's 

I obligations and therefore not requiring signatures by the County; and 

B) Task Assignment Number IP5, Change Order Number 2 to Contract No. FWC11357 
(R2012-0573) with the FWC provides for the addition of diquat as a contwl method for 
Lakes Clarke, Ida, Osborne and Pine as well as 2 additional acres of aquatic weed control 
in Lake Ida. 

Summary: On April 17, 2012, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved FWC 
Contract No. FWC11357 (R2012-0573) for aquatic vegetation control servkes in Lakes 
Clarke, Ida, Osborne, and Pine. On September 13, 2016, the BCC approved Task 
Assignment Number IP5 (R2016-1178) providing for aquatic vegetation co,ntrol services 
for water bodies within Palm Beach County and a cost reimbursement of $50,000 for a 
term beginning June 24, 2016 to June 30, 2017. Delegated authority to exe:cute all future 
time extensions, task assignments, certification, and any other forms assodated with this 
Contract was approved at that time. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: Contract FWC11357 with the FWC re;imburses the 
County for its efforts in controlling aquatic weeds within the Chain of Lakes. Adaptive 
management techniques along with delegated authority, allows staff to deter.mine and use 
the most effective chemical agents and to apply them to particularly dense areas of 
vegetation within the lakes. 

Attachments: 
1. Task Assignment Number IP5, Change Order Number 1 
2. Task Assignment Number IP5, Change Order Number 2 
3. Delegation of Authority 

Recommended by: ?Q;[,JL 
Del:?,«frtme~Director 

I -
L__.,~ C-....... --­Approved by: 

Deputy t!unty Administrator 

Date 
I 

/!-z r- i I(, 

Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2016 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) __ 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT _O_ 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 

2017 2018 

Yes_x_ 

2019 2020 

No 

Budget Account No.: Fund 1226 Department 380 Unit 32~9 Object __ 
Program __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. Department Fiscal Review: tJ ~// 
/6.-Jl~ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and /or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:. 

~J:u;~i~l~ 
\\/\'b 

C 

8. Legal Sufficiency: 

/I /i,,~ 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 



Florida Fish and Wlldllre ConsetvaUon Commission, Chapter 68F-S4, F.A.C. 
FY 2016·2017 cooperotlve Aquotfc Plant Control Pr ram • Workpl11n 

Contr&ctor Area: 

wat~reody: Adm1n1strabon 

County: Leon 
dmin 

Plnnt>J to be Controlled Acres to btt 
Controlled 

Work !'tan Sommar::, l(cpurf 

Palm Beach County 

Water Body Code 

Water Body Acres: 

Estimated Cost 

-Sl.O 

Pubhc: mee 
X Other 

ATTACHMENT 1 

HS 

Control Method(s) 



Task Assignment Nurnber: IPS 

Task .A.ssi~1nrnent Terrn: 
Contr·;::ctor Name: 

TASK ASSIGNMENT CHANGE ORDER FORM 
CONTRACT NO. FWCi 1.357 

Change Ordet· Number: 2 Date: August 18, 2016 

June 24, 2016 to June 30, 2017 
Palm Beach County 

Contractor's Contract Manager/TeJepl1on<2: Robert Robbins 561-233-2400 
Barry Jennings 561-681-3855 
Kat Ethridge 850-617-9430 
Susanna Toledo 772-597-6462 

Contractor's Site Manager/Telephone: 
FWC Contract Manager/Telephone: 
FWC srte Manager/Telephone: 

Description of Change! Add d1quat as a control method for hydrilla verticillata to the Lake Clarke v-iOrk plan paqe. 
Add cHquat as a control m-ethod for hydrflla vertidllata, add 1 acrn (total 2 acres) {)f nuphar· advena anc1 add 1 aue 
(total 2 acres) of schoenoptectus californicus/validus to the Lake fda ·wor-k plan par1e. Add cllquat as a control 
rnethod for· hydrHla vertfcillata to the Lake Osborne work pfan page. ,t'\dd diquat as a control rnethod for hyclt-i!la 
verticllfata to the Lake Plne v,1or·k plan page. Work shall be conducted· pursuant to details stated on the current 
executed Task Assignment 1Nork plan pages and any executed Change Orders for this Task. All work must b,~ 
coor·dtnated with FVI./C Re18lonal Blo!or,;1ist(s). The F\iVC, Contract Manager for the Invasive Plant rv1ana9ement Section 
ma\/ issue r-nodifications to this Task Assignment altering the scope of the invasive plant C()ntrol author•ized 
(increase in a,cr-es, adding plants or herb[cides, adding water bodies), The Section Leader of the Invasive Plant 
fl.•lanaQernent Section may issue rnodifications to this Task Assignment redu,c.ing U1e cost reimbursement arnount 
and any changes to the Tr:m1. 

CHANGE IM TASK AMOUNT 
Item 

01igma! task amount: 

Task arnount prior to this: change order: 
h1et incre.ase/(decrease} in task amount; 
Task amount with all change orders: 

CHANGE 1N T:_i\SK TERM 
Original task completion date: 

Con1p\12tk:,fl date prlo1 to th\s change: 
f\/et increase/(deoease) in task pehod: 
Con1pJet1on date with all chan9e orders: 

Chanqe In Funding Information: 
Org Code 

NA 
EO 
NA 

Fund 
N,A 

Category Fiscal Year 
NA l\lA 

Cost Reimbursement 
SS0.000.-00 

SS0JJ00.00 

N.<\ 

NA 

6/30/2017 

6/30/2017 

NA 
NA 

Object Code 
NA 

PIO Amount 
N.A NA ---'--------'---------~----------'---~------~ 

Approvals: 
Palm Beach County 

Print Name 

11.!PP~0VED 'A'S :ftl FORM ~Nt.1 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

0. I~ v'm_ / _{km/\.il . ··1. 1&[ __ 
COUNTY ATTQ~_,_,f.'vl 

,.,h:~/,, 
Date 

Date 

Contract No. FWCl 1357. Task Assignment Change Order 

fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission 
Division of Habitat and Species Conservation 

Contract M:anager(oreslgnee) 

Sec:tio n Leader( Dr Desiqnee) 
Invas,ve Plant Manager~1ent Section 

8'/;S--/zt-"J(, 
D-~te 

Date 

l'ag,e I I I() 



Florida Fish and Wildlife Conserva t io n Commiss ion, Chapte r 63F- 54, F.A .C. 
FY 2016 - 2017 Coo·pe-ra t ive Aqua tic PlantControt Pr ogram - Workplan 

Contracto r .Area: Palm Bea ch County 
Water Body : Clarke . L.ake Water Body Code: <\3149 

Co unt y : Palm bea,:17 Water Body Acres: 33 
Majo-r Water Uses:Fish,ng_, water skiing, je t skiing,. boati11g. 

his lake i very unb,:'lrnzed with most o f the shorelin e sea waile d (90%) . Recreationa l fishing p ressu re is very hi9h. [t is a w iden in g 111 a canal which does not allow fo 1· ,;1rass ca rp to be L sed . Need to keep hydrilla and the float ing plant population at io v,.,est feasable level to allow for )Ublic water use:. 

Plants to be Controlled 

H ·· drill a v e rticilla ta 
Floating Plants (Eichho rnia and 
Pis tia ~I 

cres to beApproved 
Added A cres 

0 20 

0 45 

Other JJlanls: ' requ;res e lanatio n below 

l )Ny n phoides eris ta ta 0 30 

Public Notification Procedures. 
X Sians os ted at access points 

f\ o tices dist ribu ted to residents 
Comments: 

Total Acres 

Co ntract No. FWC11357, Task 1\ ssignmenl Change Order 

Control Method(s) 

Public meetinqs 
Other 

Page 3 / 10 



Contract No. FWCJ 1357, Task Assignment Change Order Pagc4 / 10 



Florida Fish and Wild life Conserva ti on Commission, Chapter 68F-54, F.A. C. 
. .. , .. 

,,~ 
Ji:r, a'S.1•~ :p.1= . FY 2016 - 2017 Cooperative Aquatic Plant Control Pro-gram - Workplan /'.1f ~s-~~~ t i ~ Contrnctor Area : Palm Beach Coun ty ., t: ·, 

I Water Body Code:I -~ : 1;·' d:\t'~ ·., 
Water Body : Ida, Lake 4000 1 . ' , . ... 

County; Paim bo:acll I Water Body Acres:! 159 r~- . ", .. , , I~~ ,,.;,~ '• 
Major Wat er Uses: Fishing. 'Nater skiing, jet skiing, ri;ueation:al boating , wildlife observation. !-. !,t .' ~ I ..... ~ 

Suedes of Conce rn: 
J'il.one. - -- ---- -

Manaoement Objectives: 
rTh1s is a very u rban ized lake ·w:th large public use. It is part o( an open cana l system which does not allo w fo r use of grass ca rp. ydrilla 
and floatinq plants need to be m ain ta ined at the lowest feasible levels. Th e lake is also a Fish Mana qernent Area. 

Plants to be Controlled Acres to be Approved 
Total Acres Control Metbod(s) Added Acres 

Hyd rilla verticilla ta 0 20 20 Aouatho l Super K , Aqua th,oi K, Hvdrothol 191, Diquat 
Flo ating Plants ( Eichhorn ia and 

0 35 3 5 Penox sulam (liquid) . Flun-iioxa zin , Diquat P1stia) 

Other Plants: ( requires exolanation betow' 
i )Alternanthera philoxeroid es 0 1 1 Glvohosa te 
2 )Colocasia esculenta 0 2 2Glvphosate , lmazamox, 2 ,4-D (l iquid} ,. Diquat 
J)Nuphar adven a 1 1 2Glyohosate 

4 )Nympho1des rnstata 0 6 
Fi Diqua t , Aqu a tho ! K, Ffumioxa zin, Glypho sate , hyd rnthol 
:>IAouath o l Super K. 2,4 -D (liquid ) - . 

19 1, 

5)Panicurn repens 0 2 2 Glyphosate 
61Phr<1 qmi te s aus tralis 0 1 1 Glyphosate 
7}Schoenoplectus 

1 1 2Glypho sate ca lifo rnicus/va lidus 
8)Tvpha SDD. 0 1 1 Glvph osa te 

Other Plants Exolam,tion 
l) Prevenet alliqatorweed f rom exoandinq into native plant restora tion li tto ral areas alonq Lake [da Park and SE sh oreline . 
2)Prevent taro from exoandinq at the mouth of th e Lak e Wo rth Dra inaC]e District lateral ca nal on the no rth end or Lake Ida Pa ik. 
3 )Open up pier for f1sh inq oppo rtunities 
4)Con trol expansio n .~,. cris ta ta. 
S) Prevent to roed oqrass from expandin c1 into native plant restoration li ttoral areas alonq La ke Ida Park .::md SE shorelin e. 
6) Prevent Phraqmites fom, expandinq into native restoratio n li ttoral areas alonq Lake lda Park and SE shoreline . 
?)Open up pier for fishinq oppo rtunities 
8}Preven t expa nsion in to restoration areas and reduce- veqeta t ion around the fish inq pie r to promote better anqlinq oppo rtunities . 

Public Notifica tion Procedures 
X Sions posted a t access points No tices in newspa pers Public rneetinqs 

Notices distributed to residents Siqnal or marke r system Oth er 
Comments: 
Pa rt of the work \N ill be done bv ERM and the o ther will be completed bv the parks dept. 

Cont ract No. FWC1 l357, Task Assignment Change Order Page 5 / 10 



Conlrncl No . FWCI 1357, Task Assign1nent C hange Order l-'agc (I I Ill 



--.. Florida Fis·h a nd Wildlife ConS'.ervation Comrniss.ion, Chapter 68f - S4, f _A. C. ' _,_ 
-• f '.·, ~, 

FY 2016-2017 Coopera tive Aquatic Plant Co n tro l Program - Workpla n , ' .... :~ fl 

J 

Contractor Area : Palm Beach County 

Water Body; Osborne , Lake I W ater Body Code;j 40002 . 
County: Palm beach I Water Body Acres:! 356 

Maj or Wf\ter Uses; Fishin,;i , water ski ing _. jet skiing ,, recreation al boati11g, wildlife observation . l;it ,_ 

Soecies of Concern : 
[-e-is-;-w-o--e ds t6 116-, - --- --- ---

Manaqement Objectives: 
!This is a very urbanized lake w ith large loca l population use, It is part of a larger open can al system so ~i rass ca rp ca n no t be used as a 
rontrol method. It is important to keep hydrilla and floating plants at lowest feasible levels. There are also la rge areas o f li ttora l 
res to ration that require wo rk on other plants tha t m av expand into these areas. 

Plants to he Controlled 
Acres to be Approved 

Total Acres Cont rol Method(s) Added Acres 

Hydri \la verticilla ta 0 210 210 
Aqua th ol Supe r K, Aqu atho l K, Hydrothol 19 1, Flu ridone (liquid ), 
Diqua t 

Floa ting Plan ts ( Eich ho rnia and 
0 125 125 Dtqua t, Flurnioxazin, Glyphosate, Pt2noxsul.,1rn (liquid) 

Pistia 'I 

Other Ptanu;; (requires explanatio n betO\N 
1 )Alternanthe ra philoxe ro ides 0 3 3Glvphosate 
2 )Colocasia escu len ta 0 2 2 Irnazamox, 2,4 -0 (liquid), Diquat, Glyphosa te 
3)Ludwigia 

0 1 1 Glyphosate oc tovalvis/ pe ru viana 

4)N·ympho ides cristata 0 12 12 IHyd ro thol 191, Glyphosate, Aquatho l K, Flurnioxazin, Diquat , 
Aquathol Supe r K. 2 4-D (ITqt1 id) 

S'1Panicum repen s 0 5 5 Glypho-sa te 
6 )Ph racim ites aust1-alis 0 2 2Glyphosate 
7Hvpha spp. 0 2 2Glvphosate 
8)Uroch loa mu tk:a 0 1 1Glyphosate 

.::• 

Other P lants Expl:anatfon 
l ) Prevent alliqa tor.w eed from expandinq into native plant restoration li tto ral areas at various John Prince Park sh o reline locations. 
2)Prevent taro fron1 expand1nq at northern and w estem edq,e of Crimn11 Island and the sho reline o f John Prince Park. 
3)Preven t Ludw iqia froni e;< pandin q into native plant restoration li t toral areas at various John Prin ce Pa rk shoreline locations . 
4 )Contro l expansion of N. crfstata. 
S) Prevent torpedo grass from expandinq into native plant restoration lfttoral areas at various John Prince Pa rk shoreline locatidns. 
6)P revent Phraqmites fron-1 exoandina into native plant restoration littoral areas at various John Prince Pa rk sh oreline locatJ01"1S. 
?}Prevent catta.ils from expandinq in to native plant restoration litto ral areas in various John Prince Park sho reline locations. 
8)P revent paraqrass from expandinq into na tive plant resto ra tion littoral areas at various John P1i nce Pa rk sh orelin e locations . 

Public Notificatron Procedme.s 
X Siqns posted at access points No tices in newspa pers Pu blic meetinqs 

Notices distributed to rPsidents S,gnal or rna rke1· system Othe r 
Comments: 
Pa rt of 1No rk to be do ne by ERM and the other part by parks depa rtment. 

Contract No. FWCI 1357, Task Assignment Change Order Pagc7 / IO 



Contract No. FWCl 1357, Task Assignment Change Order 1-'agc 8 / 10 



Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission, Chapter 68F-54, F.A.C. 
FY 2016 - 201 7 Cooperat ive Aquati c Plant Control Program - Workpl an 

Contract or Are a : Pa lm Beach County 

Water Body: Pine, Laks Water Body Code: 43 148 

County: Palm beach Water Body Acres: 35 
Major Water us·es; 1N3te r skiing, fishin•;_i, j~t skiing, recreational boating . 

Mana ement ob ·ectives: 
his is a high ly unban iz.ed lake at th e east e.nd of the Pa lm Beach International Ai rport. The lake i: used heavily for water skiing by the 

1ublic. Hvdrilla and floatinq !an ts need to be kept at lowest feasib le tevels to contin ue l_ k e use. 

Plants to be Controlfed Acres to beApproved 
Added Acres Total Acres Control Me thod(s) 

H· d ri lla verticil lata 0 20 20Aquathol Su uathol K, H •drotho l 191, Diquat 
Floa ting Pla nts ( Eichho rn ia and 
Pistia \ 0 

Other Plants: re lanation belov1' 

i )Nyrnphoides cris ta.ta 0 

0 

25 25Diqua t 

1 0 

2 \ Preven t toned oqra ss for expandlnq in the the sk1in q areas. of the lake. 

Publi-c. Notification Procedures 
X Siqns -osted at access oints Notices in nevv s a e rs 

/I o tices dist ributed to residents _Siqna l o r rna rke r svstern 
Comm·ents: 

Cont ract No. FWCl 1357 , Task Assignment Change Order 

_ Public meetinas 
Other 

Page 1) / 1(1 



Contract No. FWC l 1357, Task Assignment Change Order Page I (I / lO 



DATE: 

TO; 

- -
ATTACHMENT 3 

April 24, 2012 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 
Palm Beach County 

Environmental Resources Management 

Robert Weisman 
County Administrator 

FROM: J1Aobert Robbins, Director 
Environmental Resources Management 

SUBJECT~ REQUEST FOR DELEGATION OF APPROVAL AUTHORTIY; 
Contract No, FWC 11357 with Florida Fi.sh and Wildlife 
Conservation Commission (FFWCC). 

On April 17, 2012 agenda item 3Ll (R20J2.0573) 1be County Commission approved 
the Cowtl}' Administrator or his dcsignce to sign all future time extensions, task assignments, certification, and other fonns associated with ·11w Contract, and necessary minor amendments that do not change the scope of work. terms or conditions of the Contract. 

Th.is memorandum is my fonn11l request for designalion of me or Deputy Director Daniel Bal.es to sign any necessary amendments for the above mentioned projects. If 
you agree, please sign below and return this memorandum. 1 em available lo llll$Wer any questions you may luwe concerning this requ~st. Thank you in advance for your consideration. 

APPROVED: ~AL 

RR:mc 
Attachment 

Robert Weisman. County Administrator 
DATE; _c-{ __ (,,_'-_~_C_\, __ 


