Agenda ltem 3L.2

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

_......._._.__—.._—__..—__——...__.__-.__-....._——...._.._._.—-.___..____...____—._—_—-...—_—___...__-____.____.
__.___._._..._._._.__.._..__._..____...._._. —_——=I===

Meeting Date: April 4, 2017 (X) Consent ( ) Regular
() Workshop () Public Hearing
Department:
Submitted By: ~_Environmental Resources Management
Submitted For: Environmental Resources Management

..._.___._...__.___-—__._.-.—-—_.___.._.._.__._-..—.__.—-...—.-._..-.._.._—.....____.___—..__._._.__..—_.___._._____._._
._._._._.__....__._.__.._.—-.._.—.—.—__.—.___.._._...__...__._.__.______.____._._..__.____._._.__.._.__._.______

acres, to the hydrilla control work plan and adds 70 acres, for a total of 196 acres to the
floating plants control work plan. Additionally, penoxsulam and fluridone are added to the
Lake Osborne work plan as approved control methods.

Summary: On April 17, 2012, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved FWC
Contract No. FWC11357 (R2012-0573) for aquatic vegetation control services in Lakes
Clarke, Ida, Osborne, and Pine. On September 13, 2016, the BCC approved Task

to June 30, 2017. Delegated authority to execute al| future time extensions, task
assignments, certification, and any other forms associated with this Contract was approved
at that time. Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: Contract FWC11357 with the FWC reimburses the County
for its efforts in controlling aquatic weeds within the Chain of Lakes. Adaptive management
techniques along with delegated authority, allows staff to determine and use the most
effective chemical agents and to apply them to particularly dense areas of vegetation within
the lakes.

Attachments:
1. Task Assignment Number IP5, Change Order Number 3
2. Delegation of Authority

—._...._..._.—_._...._._._._.._-_._._._-_.—.—.___._._.—.-._._._..__._____-_——___—__———_____._

e e e et et et et s e e == ——— L NI e

Recommended by: @Q & 371

Department Director Date
.

Approved by: J\/}/Mﬂtﬂ /7@ %@% ?)ﬂé /;7

Deputy Co@nf\j Administrator/ d




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Capital Expenditures
Operating Costs
External Revenues
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT

# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No

Budget Account No.: Fund Department Unit __ Object

Program
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
C. Department Fiscal Review:
"y Pty
[ll. REVIEW COMMENTS
A. OFMB Fiscal and /or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

)
/4 m}u '()U\'\}if(;b\\ah T JZQ/‘ ,
_OFMB Ak Coutract ?Went and Co?i\ol
B. Legal Sufficiency: ?{ m(’]

Lgfﬂﬁﬂ - x}*}i M J
Assistant Couﬁty Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director



TASK ASSIGNMENT CHANGE ORDER FORM
CONTRACT MC. FWC11357

Task Assignment Number: IPS Change Order Number: 3 Date! January 25, 2017
Task Assignment Term:! June 24, 2016 to June 20, 2017

Contractor Name: Paim Beach Ceunty

Contracter's Contract Marager/Telephone: Robart Robbins 561-233-2400

Contracter's Site Manager/Telephone: Barry Jennings 561-681-3855

FWC Contract Manager/Telephone: Kat Ethridge 850-617-2430

FWC Site Manager/Telephone: Susanng Toledo 772-597-6462

Description of Change: Add 180 acres (total 390 acres) of hydritta verticillata and add penoxsufam (granular),
penoxsulam (liquid) and fluridone (peliets) as control methods for this plant type and add 70 (total 195 acres) of
floating plants (eichhornia and pistia) to the Lake Osborne work plan page. Work shall be conducted pursuant to
details stated on the current executed Task Assignment work plan pages and any executed Change Orders for this
Task. All work must be coordinated with FWC Regional Biologist(s). The FWC, Contract Manager for the Invasive
Plant Managemant Section may issue modifications to this Task Assignment altering the scope of the irwasive plant
control authorized (increase in acres, adding plants or herbicides, adding water bodies), The Section Leader of the

Invasive Plant Management Sectlon may issue modifications to this Task Assignment reducing the cost
reimbursement arnount and any changes to the Term.

CHANGE It TASK AMOUNT

ftem Cost Refmbursement
Original task amount: $50,000.00
Task amaunt prior to this change order: %$50,000.00
Net increase/(decrease) in task amount: ' NA
Task amount with all change orders: A

CHANGE 1 TASK TERM

Original task completion date: 6/30/2017
Completion date prior to this change: 6/30/2017
Met increase/{decrease) in task peried: MA
Completion date with alt changa orders: NA

Change in Funding information:

Org Code EOQ | Fund Category ' Fiscal Year Object Code PIDR Amount
MNA NA NA NA NA MA NA NA
Approvals: ,
Palm Beach County Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission

. Division of Habitat and Species Conservation

W //25/07
Cantract Manager{or Designee) Date Contract Manager{ot Designee} Date

%éiv & Sohbin, NA

Print Name Date Section Leader{or Designee} Date
Invasive Plant Management Section

m@nﬂ&mm C

FOLINTY, ATTOR

s
CCilenkrest offica

Finznzce 2nd Budget Offie
Ragicnal Biclegizt

Contract No. FWC11357, Task Assignment Change Order Page1/4



Florida Fish and wildlife Conservation Commission, Chapter 68F-54, F.A.C.
£Y 2016-2017 Cooperative Aquatic Plant Control Program - Workplan

Contractor Area: Palm Beach Caunty
Water Body: Osborne, Lake Water Body Code; 40002
Caunty: Paim beach Water Body Acres:| 356
Major Water Usess|Fishing, water skiing, jet ckiing, recreational bosting, wildife observation,

Species of Cancernt
[bis, woodstorks.

Management Objectives:

This is & very urbanized lzke with large local population use. It is part of 3 larger apen canal system so grass carp can not be ysed as 3
control metnod, Itis important to keep hyidiilla and Aoating plants at lowest feasible levels, There ars alsa large arsas of ittoral
restaration that require work on ather plants that may expand inte these arsas,

iAcres to belApproved

Plants to be Controlled g Total Acres Control Method{s}
Added Acres
Aquathol Super K, Aquathol X, Hydrothol 191, Fluridene {fiquid),
Hydrilla varticillata 180 214 380Diguat, Penaxsulam (granular), Penoxsulams {iquid}, Fluridone
{pellets)
g]i;é‘:;g Plants (Eichhomia and 79 125 195[Diquat, Flumioxazin, Glyphosate, Penoxsulam (liquid}

Other Plants! (reguires explanation below

1}alternanthera philoxeroides 0 3 3iGlyphosate
2)Colocasia esculenta Q 2) 2lmazamox, 2,4-D {liguid), Diguat, Glyphosate
3ludwigia - ST
o ctovalvis/paeruviana g 1 lGlyphosate
. o . Hydrothol 191, Glyphosate, &quathol K, Flumioxazin, Diquat,
Ioe = £ t ’ 1 ¥
A4 Myrnphoides cristata 0 12| iz;‘kquatho! Super K, 2,4-D {liquid)
5)Panicum repens 5 SiGlyphasate
6)Fhragmites australis 0 2 2|Glyphosate
7 Typha spp. O 2 2Glyphosate
S VUrachloa mutica 0 1 1|Glyphaosate

Other Plants Explanation

1)Prevent alligatorwead from expanding into native plant restoration littoral areas at various John Prince Park shoreline locatians.
2)Prevent taro from expanding at northern and westemn edqge of Crinum Island and the shaoreline of John Prince Park. .
3)Prevent Ludwidia from expanding into native plant restoration littzral aress at various John Prince Park sharsline locations,

4 }Control expansion of i, cristata, iy
S)Prevent torpedo grass from expanding into native plant restoration littoral areas at various John Prince Park shareline locatidns,
5)Prevant Phragmites from: expanding into native plant restoration littoral areas at warious John Prince Park shoreline locations.
7iPrevent cattails from expanding into native plant restoration littoral areas in varous John Prince Park shoreline Jocations,
3)Prevent paraqrass from expanding into native plant restoration littoral areas at varous John Prince Park shoreline locations.

Public Natification Procedures

X_Sians posted at access paints Notices in hewspapers Public meetings
Motices distributed Lo residents __Signal or mayker system Other
Comments:

Part of work to be done by ERM and the other part by parks department,

Contract No. FWC11357, Task Assignment Change Order ; Page3/4



Locations of boat ramps, Hydrilla and Other Plants proposed for control.

1aqary Deter ;1872014

Contract No. FWC11357, Task Assignment Change Order Paged /4



ATTACHMENT 2

@ INTEROFFICE MEMOQRANDUM
Palm Beach Couaty
Enviroomental Resources Mzaoagement

DATE: April 24, 2012

TGO Robert Weisman
County Administrator

FROM: %inbcrt Rabbins, Director
Environmental Resaurces Management

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR DELEGATION OF APPROVAL AUTHORITY:
Cantract No. FWC 11357 with Flarida Fish and Wiidlife
Couservation Commission (FFWCCQC).,

On April 17, 2012 agenda item 3L1 (R2012-0573) the County Commission appraved
the Counly Administratar or his designee to sign all future time extensions, lask
assignments, certification, and other forms associated with the Coniract, and necessary
minor amendments that do not change the scope of wortk, terms or conditions of (he
Contracl.

This memorandum is my formal request for designalion of me or Deputy Direcior
Danict Bales 10 siygn any fiecessary amendments for the above mentjoned projects. If
you agree, please sign below and refurn this memarandum, | am available 10 answer

any questions you may have concerning this request, Thank you in sdvance for your
consideration,

APPROVED. lwwé DATE: o(( \_3/(\%

Robert Weisman, County Administrator

RR:mc
Attachment

%



