
Agenda Item 3L2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Meeting Date: May 16, 2017 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

(X) Consent ( ) Regular 
( ) Workshop ( ) Public Hearing 

Environmental Resources Management 
Environmental Resources Management 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: Task Assignment 
Number IP5, Change Order Number 4 to Contract No. FWC11357 (R2012-0573) with the 
Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission (FWC) adds Typha Spp. ( cattail) to the 
floating plant work plan for Lake Ida and imazamox is added as an approved control 
chemical. 

Summary: On April 17, 2012, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved FWC 
Contract No. FWC11357 (R2012-0573) for aquatic vegetation control services in Lakes 
Clarke, Ida, Osborne, and Pine. On September 13, 2016, the BCC approved Task 
Assignment Number IP5 (R2016-1178) providing aquatic vegetation control services for the 
Chain of Lakes with a cost reimbursement of $50,000 for a term beginning June 24, 2016 
to June 30, 2017. Delegated authority to execute all future time extensions, task 
assignments, certification, and any other forms associated with this Contract was approved 
at that time. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: Contract FWC11357 with the FWC reimburses the County 
for its efforts in controlling aquatic weeds within the Chain of Lakes. Adaptive management 
techniques along with delegated authority, allows staff to determine and use the most 
effective chemical agents and to apply them to particularly dense areas of vegetation within 
the lakes. 

Attachments: 
1. Task Assignment Number IP5, Change Order Number 4 
2. Delegation of Authority 

=========================-===---=-----------------------------------

·rector 
~ 

Approved by: 
nty Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2017 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income {County) __ 
In-Kind Match {County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS {Cumulative) __ 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 

2018 2019 

Yes 

2020 

No 

Budget Account No.: Fund __ Department ___ Unit_ Object __ 
Program __ _ 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and /or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

8. egal Sufficiency: 

5-3-17 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 

2021 



Task Assi~1nment r-~umber: IPS 

Task Assignn1ent Tenn: 
Contractor- Name: 

ATTACHMENT 1 

TASK ASSIGNMENT CHANGE ORDER FORM 
CONTRACT NO. FWC11357 

Change Order Number: 4 

June 24, 2016 to June 30, 2017 
Palrn Beach County 

Conti-actor's Contract Manager/Telephone: Rober-t Robbins 561-233-2400 

Barry Jennings 561-681-3855 

Kat Ethridge 850-617-9430 
Susanna Toledo 772-597-6462 

Contractor's Site Manai;:1er/Telephone: 
FWC Contract f1.·1ana~1er/Telephone: 
FWC Site Manager/Telephone: 

Date: April 03, 2017 

Description of Change: .Add lmazamox as a control method for typha spp. to the Lake Ida vvork plan paqe. Vvork 
shall be conducted pursuant to details stated on the current executed Task Assignrnent \\iork plan pages and any 
executed Change Orders for- this Task. All vwrk must be coordinated with FWC Regional Biologist(s). The F\NC, 
Contr-act Mana~ier- for the Invasive Plant Management Sectlon may issue modifications to thts Task Assi{111ment 
alter1n(:;J thr0 :;cope of the invasive plant control authorized (increase in .acres, acldfng plants or herbicides, ackiin[i 
\Nater bodies). The Section Leader of the Invasive Plant Management Section may issue modifications to this Task 
Assignment reducing tr-le cost r•eimbur-sement amount and any changes to the Term. 

CHA.NGEJN TASK AMOUNT 
Item 

Original task an1ount: 

Tas\.' amount prior to this change ,:1rder: 

i1,,et inuease/(,jecrease) in task amount: 

Tcisk amount 11vith all change a rders: 

CHANGE lNTASKTERM 
Original task completio.n date: 

Completion date prior to this change: 

Net increase/(decrease) in task period: 
Completion date -.vith aU change orders; 

Change in Funding Information: 

Org Code EO Fund Category Fiscal Year 
NA NA NA NA NA 

Cost Reimbursement 

S50,000,00 

550,000.00 

NA 
NA 

6/30/2017 
6/30/2017 

N.A 
NA 

Object Cbde 
NA 

PID 
NA 

Fish and Wi!dfife Conservation Commission 
Division of Habitat and Species Conservation 

Contract Manager(or esignee) 

Print Name 

APPROVED .,i\S TO ORM 
LEGl\L SUFF!CIEI\JCY 

c 1:ic.~ntr~=t off-ice 
Fin:ari,a~e: ar.d Eu.<j9~t ()ff;,:~ 
~_qg:Jc~a( Eto!o~i;t 

Date 

Contract No. FWC11357, Task Assignment Change Order 

Contract Manager{M,esfgnee) 

Section Leader(or Designee) 
Invasive Plant Management Section 

Amount 
NA 

'/,/J/; 1 
Date 

Date 

Page 1 / 4 



Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission, Chapter 68F-54, f.A.C. 
FY 2016-2017 Cooperative Aquatic Plant Control Program - Workplan 

Contractor Area: Palm Beach County 
Water Body: Ida. L.3ki;, I Water Body Code:\ 40001 . 

County; PahTi beac1·1 I Water Body Acres:f 159 
Major Water Uses: Fishing, v,ate1 skiinq, Jet skiing rec•(':latio11al boating, •rc;ildlifo obse1·vatio11. . 
Species of Concern: 
None. 

Manaoement Obiectives: 
This is a very urbanized lake with large public use. It 1s part of an open canal system which does not allow for use of grass carp, Hydl"ii!a 
and floatinr.:1 plants need tD be maintained at the lmvest feasibJe levels. The lake 1s also a Fish Manaoement Area, 

Plants to be Controlled Acres to be Approved 
Total Acres Control Method(s.) Added Acres 

Hvd rill a 'l:erticilla ta 0 20 20 Aouathol K, Hydrothol 19L D1auat, Aauathol Su,pe1 K 
Floating Plants (Eichhomia and 

0 35 35 Penoxsutarn (liquid}, Filrmioxazin, Diquat P1stia 1 

Other Phmts: (requires explanation be/m1;1 
1\,i'.\lternanthera philoxero1des 0 1 1 Gh,,phosa te 
2)Colocasia esculenta 0 2 2Glvphosate, Imazarnox, 2,4-D (liquid;, Diauat 
3)Nuphar advena 0 2 2Glvohosate 

4) Nyrn ph aides eris ta ta 0 6 6
Diquat, Aquathol K, Ffumioxazin, Glyphosate, 191, 
IAauathol Super K 2,4-0 (houidl 

S)Panicurn repens 0 2 2 Glvohosa te 
6}Phraqmites australis 0 1 1Glyphosate 
7)Schoenoplectus 

0 2 2Glyphosate califo n,icus/validus 
81Tvpha spp. 0 1 iGlvphosate, Imazamox 

Other Ph.mts Expfanatinu 
i)Prevenet alliqatorvveed from exoand:inq into natrve plant restoration littoral areas alonq lake Ida Park and SE shoreline. 
2)Prevent taro from expandinq at the mouth of thP Lake Wo rtrh Drainaqe District lateral canal on the norl:h end of Lake Id-a Park. 
310pen uo pier for fishinq ouoortunities. 
-i'iControl expansion N. cristata, 
S}P1·event toroedoqrass from expandinq into native plant restoration Httora! areas alonq Lake Ida 'Park and SE shoreline. 
6)Prevent Phraqmites form exoandinq into native restoration fittoral areas along Lake Ida Park and SE shoreline. nooen up pier for fishmq opoorturiit1es 
8}Prevent expansion into restoration areas and reduce veqetatlon around the Ashinq pier to promote better anqlinq oooortunities. 

Public Notification Procedures 
X Siqns posted at access ooints Notices in ne,Nspapers Public meetinqs 

Notices distributed to residents Siqnal or marker system Other 
Cornrnents: 
Part of the work vdtl be done bv ERM and the other wil! be completed by the parks dept. 

Contract No. FWCl 1~57, Task Assignment Change Order Page 3 / 4-



Contract No. FWCI 1357, Task Assignment Change Order 'rage 4 / 4 



-
ATTACHMENT 2 

L~TEROFFICE MEMORANDtrl'd 
Palm Bi:11cb County 

Eavlroosnealal Ruourte.J M1111~1:ment 

DA TE: Apnl 24. 2U 12 

TO; Robert Wetmitn 
Cm.uuy Admrni!trator 

FR01\l: ~obett Robbi.ru, Director 
Enviranmcnt.41 Resources f.tfflQgem<.:nl 

SUBJECT; RE.QUEST FOR DELEGATION OF APPROVAL AUTHORITY; C,u1tnct No. FWC lllS7 with Florida Fish •od WUdUfe Cannrvafiun Coaunluioa (FFWCCJ. 

On Apnl 17. 2012 agcndi item JU (R.2012--0573} the: County Comminion approved me County Af.imlnJstrator or hls designer: co iign a.11 nmuc time cxtemtons, wk assignments, certification, and olhtt fom,s iwocia.ted wim the Contract. and ncccsSA.ty minor amendments that do not change the scope 0f ~ork. t=mu or condition1 of lhe Conu.i~t-

1rus memonst1dum i:. my ronn~l rcque:tl fot dc..signation of me oc O!!puty Dm:ctor Uamcl Bate-s 10 ~ign 1.ny necessary a.mcudmrmts for the above mcot.ioncd proj~cu. lf ;ou e~i:. please sign btlow -.rid n::rum thb ~mor&odum. I am a.valfoble 10 •~wcr any qu~1ion.s you may h:svc conc.cming this rcqu~,. Tht.nk you in ad\lancc for your considerarion. 

RR.:mc 
At-u.chnu::nt 

~L Robert W cis.man,. County Administrator 
DATE: 


