Agenda ltem 314

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: January 23, 2018 (X) Consent ( ) Regular
() Workshop () Public Hearing
Department: '
Submitted By: Environmental Resources Management
Submitted For: Environmental Resources Management

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file:

A) Task Assignment Change Order Form to Contract No. FWC11357 (R2012-0573), Task
Assignment Number IP6, Change Order Number 1 with the Florida Fish and Wildlife
Conservation Commission (FWC) adding 45 acres of Hydrilla with specified control
methods to this plant type to the Lake Clarke Workplan; and

B) Task Assignment Change Order Form to Confract No. FWC11357 (R2012-0573), Task
Assignnjer_]t Number IP6, Change Order Number 2 with the Florida Fish and Wildlife
Conservation Commission (FWC) adding 200 acres of an exotic Rhododendron with Diquat

and Flumioxazin as control methods to this plant'type to the Loxahatchee Slough Natural
Area Workplan.

Summary: On April 17, 2012, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved FWC
Contract No. FWC11357 (R2012-0573) for aquatic vegetation control services in Lakes
Clarke, Ida, Osborne, and Pine. On August 15, 2017, Task Assignment Number IP6 (R2017-
1054) was approved providing for aquatic vegetation control services and a cost
reimbursement of $50,000 for a term beginning upon execution to June 30, 2018. Delegated
authority to execute all future time extensions, task assignments, certification, and any other
forms associated with this Contract was approved at that time. Countywide (AH)

Background and Justification: Contract FWG11357 with the FWC reimburses the County
for its efforts in controlling aquatic weeds within the Chain of Lakes. Adaptive management
techniques along with delegated authority, allows staff to determine and use the most
effective chemical agents and to apply them to particularly dense areas of vegetation within
the lakes. ‘

Attachments:

1. Task Assignment No. P8, Change Order Number 1
2. Task Assignment No. IP§, Change Order Number 2
3. Delegation of Authority

. Recommended by: /// | /Z?/?/S: 7

Department Director ate

Approved by : Béputy Q})ugflf A@ié’%’tor /lb/alt?e’/lg/




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2018 2019 2020 2021
Capital Expenditures

2022

Operating Costs

External Revenues

Program Income (County)

In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT 0

# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes _x No
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes _ No Z
Budget Account No.:

Fund _1226 Department 380 Unit 3249 Object Program

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Vo Faetl Jogret

- lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A, OFMB Fiscal and /or Contract Dev. and Control Comments:

Qﬂ’@f/0 U Ll ). é

éﬁﬁg\ns @ ..‘3\\{ W}/ Cohgract Develp entand

B. Legal Sufficiency:

dvm %W( [-&-18

Assistant Countj-/Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director




ATTACHMENT 1

TASK ASSIGNMENT CHANGE ORDER FORM
CONTRACT NO. FWC11357

Task Assignment Number: IP6 Change Order Number: 1 Date: November 08, 2017
Task Assignment Term: June 05, 2017 to June 30, 2018

Contractor Name: Palm Beach County

Contractor's Contract Manager/Telephone: Robert Robbins 561-233-2400

Contractor's Site Manager/Telephone: Barry Jennings

FWC Contract Manager/Telephone: Jenny Beesley

FWC Site Manager/Telephone: Mariah Mclnnis ,Susanna Toledo 772-597-6462

Description of Change: Add 45 acres (65 acres total) of Hydrilla verticillata with Fluridone (liquid), Fluridone
(pellets), Penoxsulam (granular), and Penoxsulam (liquid) as control methods to this plant type to the Lake Clarke
workplan page. Work shall be conducted pursuant to details stated on the current executed Task Assignment work
plan pages and any executed Change Orders for this Task. All work must be coordinated with FWC Regional
Biologist(s). The FWC, Contract Manager for the Invasive Plant Management Section may issue modifications to this
Task Assignment altering the scope of the invasive plant control authorized (increase in acres, adding plants or
herbicides, adding water bodies). The Section Leader of the Invasive Plant Management Section may issue
modifications to this Task Assignment reducing the cost reimbursement amount and any changes to the Term.

CHANGE [N TASK AMOUNT

Item Cost Reimbursement
Original task amount: $50,000.00
Task amount prior to this change order: $50,000.00
Net increasef(decrease) in task amount: NA
Task amount with alt change orders: NA

CHANGE IN TASK TERM

Original task completion date: 6/30/2018
Completion date prior te this change: 6/30/2018
Net increase/(decrease) in task period: NA
Completion date with all change orders: NA
in Fundi r ion:
Org Code EQC | Fund Category Fiscal Year Object Code PID Amount
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Approvals:
Palm Beach County Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission

Division of Habitat and Species Conservation

T - //%/7 Oy, Coaniin u/ )7

Contract Manager(or Designee) Date Cdctract Manag@r Designee) O Dafe
Print Name Date Section Leader(or Designee) Date

Invasive Plant Management Section
Viveu AS TO FORW ANE
AL SUFFICIENCY,

COUNTY ATTORMEY
CC:Centract office

Finanace and Budget Office
Regional Brologist

Contract No. FWC11357, Task Assignment Change Order Page 1/4



Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission, Chapter 68F-54, F.A.C.
FY 2017-2018 Cooperative Aguatic Plant Control Program - Workpian i

Contractor Area: Palm Beach County ‘
Water Body:] Clarke, Lake Water Body Code:| 43149
County: Palm beach Water Body Acres: 33

Major Water Uses:fFishing, water skiing, jet skiing, boating.

Species of Concern:

INone.

Management Objectives:

This lake is very unbanized with most of the shoreline seawalled (30%). Recreational fishing pressure is very high. It is a widening in a

icanal which does not allow for grass carp to be used. Need to keep hydrilla and the floating plant population at lowest feasable level to
Rllow for public water use.

Acres to belApproved
Plants to be Controlled Added Acres Total Acres Control Method(s)

Hydrothol 191, Aquathol Super K, Aquathol K, Diquat,
Hydrilla verticillata 45 20 6 SfFluridone (liguid), Fluridone (pellets), Penoxsulam (granular),
Penoxsulam (liquid)

Floating Plants {Eichhornia and N
Pistia) 0 45 45Diquat

iOther Plants: (requires explanation below)
1)Nymphoides cristata 0 30 3

Hydrothol 191, Flumioxazin, Aquathal K, Glyphosate, Diquat,
Aquathol Super K, 2,4-D (liquid)

(o]

[Other Plants Explanation
1)Control expansion Nymphoides cristata,

Public Notification Procedures

X_Signs posted at access points Notices in newspapers Public meetings
Notices distributed to residents Signal or marker system Other
Comments:

Contract No. FWC11357, Task Assignment Change Order Page 3 /4



Contract No. FWC11357, Task Assignment Change Order

Page4 /4




ATTACHMENT 2

TASK ASSIGNMENT CHANGE ORDER FORM
CONTRACT NO. FWC11357

Task Assignment Number: IP6 Change Order Number: 2 Date: November 08, 2017
Task Assignment Term: June 05, 2017 to June 30, 2018

Contractor Name: Palm Beach County

Contractor's Contract Manager/Telephone: Robert Robbins 561-233-2400

Contractor's Site Manager/Telephone: Barry Jennings

FWC Contract Manager/Telephone:

Jenny Beesley
FWC Site Manager/Telephone:

Mariah Mcinnis .Susanna Toledo 772-597-6462

Description of Change: Add 200 acres of azalia pinnata with Diquat and Flumioxazin as control methods to

this plant type to the Loxahatchee Slough Natural Area workplan page. Work shall be conducted pursuant to details
stated on the current executed Task Assignment work plan pages and any executed Change Orders for this Task. All
work must be coordinated with FWC Regional Biologist(s). The FWC, Contract Manager for the Invasive Plant
Management Section may issue modifications to this Task Assignment altering the scope of the invasive plant
control authorized (increase in acres, adding plants or herbicides, adding water bodies). The Section Leader of the
Invasive Plant Management Section may issue modifications to this Task Assignment reducing the cost
reimbursement amount and any changes to the Term.

CHANGE INTASK AMOUNT

Item Cost Reimbursement
Original task amount: $50.000.00
Task amount prior to this change order: $50,000.00
Net increase/(decrease) in task amount: NA
Task amount with all change orders: NA

CHANGE INTASK TERM

Original task completion date: 6:30/2018
Completion date prior to this change: 6:30/2018
Net increase/(decrease) in task period: NA
Completion date with all change orders: NA
hange in Funding Information:
Org Code EQO | Fund Category Fiscal Year Object Code PID  Amount
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Approvals:
Palm Beach County Fishand Wildlife Conservation Commission
Division of Habitat and Species Conservation
2 A kiks
e W7 l
Contract Manager(or Designee) Date Designee) Date j !
IR AP,
Print Name Date Section Leader(or Designee) Date
aoe VED AS AT FORM AN Invasive Plant Management Section

“LAL SUFFICIENCY

(rone

COLNTY ATTORMEY

CC Contrad oftice
Finanace and Budgel Office
Regional Biologist

Contract No. FW C 11357, Task Assignment Change Order Page [ 14



Florida Fish and Wildiife Conservation Commission, Chapter 68F-54, F.A.C.
FY 2017-2018 Cooperative Aguatic Plant Control Program - Workplan

Contractor Area:| Palm Beach County
Water Body:| Loxahatchee Slough Natural Area Water Body Code: 405
Countys Palm beach Water Body Acres:| 12841
ajor Water Uses:jWildlife habitat, canoeing, kayaking and fishing

pecies of Concern:
Snail kite, Swallow-tailed kite, wading birds

Management Objectives:
Preservation of nine native habitats

Acres to prov
Plants to be Controlied Added A Total Acres Control Method(s)

Other Plants: (requires e)kplanation below)
1)Az0lla pinnata | 200 ol 200Diquat, Flumioxazin

Other Plants Expianation
1)Eradication efforts for invasive species

Public Notification Procedures
Signs posted at access points Notices in newspapers Public meetings
Notices distributed to residents Signal or marker system X _Other
Comments:

Will post as needed

Contract No. FWC11357, Task Assignment Change Order Page3/4



Locations of boat ramps, Hydrilia and Other Plants proposed for control.

f LOXAHATCHEE SLOUGH NATURAL AREA
AZOLLA PINNATA PROJECT AREA

‘Legend

I 102 ACRE AZOLLA PINNATA TREATMENT AREA A
LOXAHATCHEE SLOUGH NATURAL AREA BOUNDARY

Contract No. FWC11357, Task Assignment Change Order Paged/4




ATTACHMENT 3

@ INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM
Palm Beach Couaty
Envircaments! Resources Management

DATE: April 24, 2012

TO: Robert Weismen
Counry Administrator

FROM: %‘oben Rabbins, Disector
Envitonmental Resources Management

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR DELEGATION OF APPROVAL AUTHORITY:
Caatruct No. FWC 11357 with Flarids Flsh and Wildlife
Couservation Commlssion (FFWCC).

On April |7, 2012 sgenda item 311 (R2012-0573) the County Commission spproved
the County Administrator or his designec o sign alt fstuse time extensions, iask
sssignments, certificetion, and other forms associaied with the Conieacy, and necessary

minor amendsents thatl do nol ehange the scope of wotk, Lerms or conditions of the
Contrasl.

This memorsndum s my format request for designation of me or Deputy Direcior
Daset Bstes (o sign any necessery amendments for the sbove mentioned projects. I
you sgree, please sign below and reium this memorandum. 1 am avallable 1o snswer

any Quastions you may have canceming this request, Thank you in advance (or your
consideration.

I

womoves. (AR e s
Robent Weisman, County Adminisurator

RRume
Attaciument



