
Agenda Item: 3L-3 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: August 17, 2021 (X) Consent ( ) Regular 
( ) Workshop ( ) Public Hearing 

Department: Environmental Resources Management 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: 

A) Task Assignment Change Order No. 1, to Task Assignment No. IP9, Contract No. 
FWC11357 (R2012-0573) with Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission 
(FWC) decreases the Task Assignment No. IP9 by $34,647.38 bringing the total for the 
State FY2020/2021 to $31,212.62. This Change Order No. 1 does not alter the original 
completion date of June 30, 2021; and 

B) Task Assignment No. IP10 to Contract No. FWC11357 (R2012-0573) with FWC to 
provide aquatic vegetation control services for water bodies within the County and a cost 
reimbursement of $58,074, for a term beginning upon execution to April 26, 2022. 

Summary: On April 17, 2012, the Board of County Commissioners approved FWC 
Contract No. FWC11357 (R2012-0573) (Contract) for aquatic vegetation control services 
in the following lakes: Clarke, Ida, Osborne, and Pine. This Contract facilitates County 
treatment and control of aquatic exotic plants within the Chain of Lakes. County work is 
reimbursed by FWC. Delegated authority to execute all future time extensions, task 
assignments, certifications, and any other forms associated with this Contract was 
approved at that time. In accordance with County PPM CW-O-051, all delegated 
contracts/agreements/grants must be submitted by the initiating Department as a receive 
and file agenda item. Countywide (SS) 

Background and Justification: FWC Contract No. FWC11357 reimburses the County 
for its efforts in controlling aquatic weeds within the Chain of Lakes. Adaptive 
management techniques with local government oversight, allows staff to determine and 
use the most effective chemical agents and to apply them to particularly dense areas of 
vegetation within the lakes. 

Attachments: 
1. Task Assignment IP9 Change Order No. 1 
2. Task Assignment No. IP10 
3. Delegation of Authority 

SAS 6/29/21 Recommended by: _ ',/id 
Department Direc 

Approved by: ~ 
Assistant County Administrator Date 

http:31,212.62
http:34,647.38


--

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 58,074 

External Revenues (58,074) 

Program Income (County) __ _ 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 0 

No. ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes_x_ No 

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes __ No X 

Budget Account No.: Fund 0001 Department 380 Unit 3249 Object __ 
Program ____ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. Department Fiscal Review: £ 1l~ 
1 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. 

,___D ~ 1-l).h, \::J:/r OFMBCt\k 1--IR\ -om 
B. ~ Legal Sufficiency: 

OFMB Fiscal and /or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

Assistant 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 



ATTACHMENT 1 

TASK ASSIGNMENT CHANGE ORDER FORM 
CONTRACT NO .. fWC11357 

Task Assignment Number: IP9 Change Order Number: 1 Date: June 04, 2021 

Task Assignment Term: June 29, 2020 to June 30, 2021 
Contractor Name: Palm Beach County 
Contractor's Contract Manager/Telephone: Gary Goode 561-233-4392 
contractor's Site Manager/Telephone: John Raymundo 561-681-3861 
FWC Contract Manager/Telephone: Jenny Beesley 
FWC Site Manager/Telephone: Daniela Alviz 561-246-9001,Brendon Hession 

Description of Change: Decrease funding by $34,647.38, which wm bring the new task total to $31212.62. Work 
shall be conducted pursuant to details stated on the current executed Task Assignment work plan pages and any 
executed Change Orders for this Task. AU work must be coordinated with FWC Regional Biologist(s). The FWC, 
Contract Manager for the Invasive Plant Management Section may issue modifications to this Task Assignment 
altering the scope of the Invasive plant control authorized (increase In acres, adding plants or herbicides, adding 
water bodies). The Section Leader of the Invasive Plant Management Section may Issue modifications to this Task 
Assignment reducing the cost reimbursement amount and any changes to the 
Term. 

CHANGE IN TASK AMOUNT 
.!!mn 
Original task amount: 

Task amount prior to this change order: 

Net increase/(decrease) In task amount: 

Task amount with all change orders: 

Cost Reimbursement 
$65,860.00 
$65,860.00 

($34,647.38) 
$31,212.62 

CHANGE IN TASK TERM 
Original task completion date: 

Completion date prior to this change: 

Net lncrease/(decrease) in task period: 

Completion date with all change orders: 

6/30/2021 
6/30/2021 

NA 
NA 

Change lo Funding Information:_ 
Or Code EO Fund cate or Fiscal Year Ob ed:Code PID Amount 

77358090300 3K 423002 102334 2020-2021 139900 97839391000 $31 212.62 

Approvals: 
Palm Beach County 

"'-P5-.zl 
Date 

Print Name 

Isl :SC4ti: A. :St:Djf,,(/,, 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

cc:contract office 
l'lnanace and Budget Office 
Regional Blologlst 

Date 

61812021 

DATE 

fish and WIidiife Conservation Commission 
Division of Habitat and Species Conservation 

~ 9~ 6/4/2021 
Co~nager(o;ifresJgnee} Date 

1 Digitally signed by Matthew V. 

Matthew V. PhillipS\P~!llips 
_, " Date: 2021.06.16 10:56:58 -04'00' 

Section leader(or Des1gnee} Date 
Invasive Plant Management Section 

Contract No. FWCl 1357, Task Assignment Change Order Pagel/ 1 

http:2021.06.16
http:31212.62
http:34,647.38


ATTACHMENT 2 

TASK ASSIGNMENT NOTIFICATION FOR.M 
CONTRACT NO. fWCl:1357 

Task Assignment Number: IP10 
Task Assignment Term: Upon Execution to April 26, 2022 
Contractor Name: Palm Beach County 
Contractor's Contract Managerfrelephone: Garv Goode 561-233-4392 
Contractor's Site Manager/Telephone: John Raymundo 561-681-3861 
FWC Contract Manager/Telephone: Jenny Beesley 
FWC Site Manager/Telephone: Daniela AMz 561-246-9001, Brendon Hesston 

Task Description: Provide aquatic vegetation control services In accordance with the work plan for water bodies 
within Palm Beach County. Work shall be conducted pursuant to details stated on the attached work plan pages. Ali 
work must be coordinated with FWC Regional .Biologist(s). Work shall be conducted pursuant to details stated on 
the current executed Task Assignment work plan pages and any executed Change Orders for this Task. The FWC, 
Contract Manager for the Invasive Plant Management Section may issue modifications to this Task Assignment 
altering the scope of the Invasive plant control authorized (Increase In acres, adding plants or herbicides, adding 
water bodies). The Section Leader of the Invasive Plant Management Section may Issue modifications to this Task 
Assignment reducing the cost reimbursement amount and any changes to the Tenn. 

Deliverables: Task IP10. Contractor ls to provide aquatic vegetation control services on water bodies as Identified in 
the Task Assignment work plan pages. Contractor will perform monthly aquatic vegetation control services to 
lncJude, but not limited to; chemical treatment, snagging, pushing and hand pulling as needed per FWC task 
assignment. FWC wm reimburse contractor for all work required for each task assignment. 

Cost Reimbursement Task Assignment Amount: $58,074.00 
Invoicing Frequency: Itemized invoices are submitted monthly by the 20th of each month except for the 
Invoice for tbe month of June. Invoices are submitted after work has been completed by the Contractor. 
AU detailed Invoice supporting documentation (payroll information (Government), chemical invoices and 
approved and signed R.epori of Operation forms shall be maintained on file and avaHable upon request. 
Only costs di,:ectly related to the services being provided may be reimbursed. An invoice for June must 
be submitted within the time-period given by the fWC Contract Ma1nager. The Invoice must reflect the 
FWC Contract number as well as the Task number. 
If the Contractor materially fans to comply with the terms and mndition15; Including any federal or State 
stages, rules or regulations, the FWC shaH temporarily withhold cash payment pending correction of the 
deficiency. AddltionaHy, Rule GOA-1.006(3), F.A.C. governs the procedure and consequences of default. 
flnanclal consequences for default by the Contractor include but are not Hmlted to the nl!!1mii1Finn,llll!l1r1t that 
contractor reimburse FWC for reprocurement msb;. 

Funding Information: 

Or Code IEO fund Cate 0 FiKBU Year Obtect Code PID Amount 
77358090300 3K 423002 102334 2021-2022 139900 97839391000 58 074.00 

Approvals: 
Palm Beach county Ash and WIidiife Conservation Commission 

Division of Habitat and Species ConHrvatlon 

~~~ &"2021 
Con 'nagei-{orisignee) Date 

Digitally signed by Matthew V. 

Matthew V. Phillips 'Phjllips 
.· Date:2021.06.1610:56:12-04'00' 

Print Name Date Section Leader(or Designee) Date 
Invasive Plant Management Section 

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency: 

Isl :SMtt:-A. :St:D;u, 6/9/21 
Scott A. Stone, Assistant County Attorney 

Completed Task Assignment: Contract No.FWCJ 1357, Task Assignment Notification IPl 0 Page 1 /2 

http:58,074.00


florlda fblh and WIidiife CcnNrVation Commfsslo~ Chapter fi8F•54, F.A.C. 
FY 2021•2.02.2. ndive uatic Plant Control mm - Work Jan 

1 

$10. echanical Other 

Public meetin s 
m X Other 

10.00 
750.00 
7762.00 
750.00 
3000.00 
4427.00 
540.00 
750.00 
100.00 
100.00 
8000.00 
17250.00 
7140.00 
200.00 
200.00 
2200.00 
2000.00 
2795.00 
100.00 
58 1 074.00 Total 

ON 6/9/21 

0 .. * 

+ 

0 

O+ 
~Q fJ 

,·1 0 
l1 p 0 

Ii 
\.." 0 + 

o n 
0 ~ 0 

l) ., 

0 (: () + 
? 

·:-
n 
'-' 

! n + 
no ... Cl 

~ i:: .. I 
/ 10 ~ o 

~~ lQ \°'-\_1,.\ 

Work JJLrn Summary }{cpon Page J / 10 

http:17250.00


WorJ.. Plan Summary Rtp,,rl Page2 / JO 



Water Body• 

Florida Fi1111h and WUdHfe Conservation Commlnlon, Chapter 6811'-54, F'..A.C. 
FY 2.021•20ll Coo rative A uatic Pl11nt Control ram • Wo hm 

43149 

33 

ydrothol 191, Flumloxazln, Aquathol K, Glyphosate, Olquat, Aquathol Super 
2 4-D Ii uld ProcellaCOR 

Public meetln 
Other 

Wurk Plan Suninrnry Report Pagc3 / 10 



Wor].; Plan Summary Rcp-0n Page4/10 



Florida Fish and WHdHfe Conservation Commillision, Chapter &lll!P:-54, F.A.C. fJ~_VfS!Ye 
FY 2021-2022 Ccooerative Aallllatic Plant Control Prooram - Workt>lan -

Contnictor Area: Palm Beach Count1t 
w:awBady: Ida, Lake I Water Body Code:! 40001 / . ;'. 

County: Palm Beach I water Body Ac:res:I 159 
Maior Water Uses: i=-,shina, water skiing, iet skiin\'J recreational boatln0. wildlife observation. 

~nedes of Concern: 
\kine. 

1tanaaement Oblecth,e111: 
his Is a very urbanized lake with large public use. It Is part of an open canal system which does not allow for use of grass carp. Hydrilla and floating 

DJants need to be maintained at the lowest feasible levels. The lake Is also a Fish Manaaement Area. 

Plants to be Controllad A!Crestc be a:.tlmated Cost Control Method(II) Cootmla.d 
+.tdrllla verticillata 1( $3.000.0ll o.ooathol Suoer K. Aauatho4 K Hvdrothol 191, Dlciuat 
l=loating Plants {Elchhornla and Plstla} 3C $4,427.0ll ;renoxsulam mauld}, FlumiOxazln. Dlauat. PrncellaCOR 

Other Pliarnt:s: Creaulres exi:llanatlon below} 
.)N1110har advena ; $540.oc :s1vooosate 

2)Nympholdes cristata .2 $7S0.00 Dlquat, Aquathol K, Flumioxazin, Glvphosate, Hydrothol 191, Aquathol Super 
I(, 2.4-D lliouid} ProcellaOOR 

!)Phraamltes australls :l $100.0(] ::»l'll'.)hosate 
}Tvoha SDD 1 $100.0C mazamox, Glvnhosate 

ther Plants Exolanation 
-Ooen up/maintain oter for ftshlnQ oooortunltfes 

Prevent Phraomites fonn exoandlno Into native restoration littoral areas alona L:ike Ida Park and SE shoreline. 
4 Maintain flshlno access around oler 

P.ublk: Notif'ncation Prroced11.11ru 
)( Sh.ms DOSted et access voints Notices In newsDBoers Public meetings 

Notices dlstnbuted to residents Sicinar or markers~ Other 
comments: 
Part of the work wlll be done bv ERM and the other will be oomoleted bv the oarks deot. 

Work Plan Summary Repon Page S /10 



Work Plan Summary Rcp-0n Page6/10 



COntma Method(&) 

Publlcmeetln 
Other 

Work Plan Summfil)' Repon Page 7 / 10 



Work Phm Summary Report Page 8 /10 



Florldlill F11h and WIidiife Consenation Commlnlon, Chapter GSF-54, F.A.C. 
FY 2021-2022 CH ratlve A uatic Plant Control P l"i!lm - Work Ian 

Palm Beach Coun 
43148 

35 
recreational boatln • 

control Method(&) 

H drothol 191 DI at 

Publlc meetln 
other 

Work Plan :Summary Rqxm Page9/ JO 



Work Plan Summary Rcpon Page 10/ 10 



•• i 

Attachment 3 

INTER.OF.FICE MEMORANDUM 
Palm Beach County 

Enviromneutal Resow-cw·Management 

DATE: August 2, 2018 

TO: 

THROUGH: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: CLARIFICATION OF THE INTENT OF PREVIOUS DBLBGATtON 
OF APPROVAL AUTHORITY MEMOS 

The intent of previously delegated authority memos was to delegate the m.patory 
authority to the cummt Qirector and Deputy Director of Erivimmmmal Resources 
Mmagmient (ERM). . 

This memorimdmn clarifies that Doputy Director Michael Stahl and I have siptory 
authority to sign all future time extensiom, wk assignments, certifications, and other 
documents u90CiJw:d with prmou.5ly approved md delegated Board items. If you 
agree, please sign. below and retum this memorandum. I am available to answer any 
questions you may have concemmg tbis request. Thank you in advance for yom­
consideration. 

APPROVED: DATI!: ff' ~-R . 8 fa f j? . 
Verdenia C. Baker, County Admmist:rator 

DD:kf 


